CHAPTER 818-S. F. No. 1664

An act relating to the teachers retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.06, Subdivisions 1 and 2 as amended, and Section 135.10, Subdivision 4. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.06, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 611, is amended to read:
- 135.06 Payments by members. Subdivision 1. Each member of the fund, except teachers who have resumed teaching after drawing an annuity, shall pay into the fund a sum equivalent to six percent of her annual salary, no payment to exceed \$288 per year, payable in the manner and at the times hereinafter provided. The payments shall be credited to the account of the teacher paying the same.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.06, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 361, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Teachers who ceased paying into the fund after teaching 35 years but who have continued to teach shall have the right to pay into the fund an additional sum either in cash or installments, which payment or payments shall not be in excess of six percent of their annual salary, but not more than \$175 for any year, for each year of teaching service beyond 35 years, together with interest thereon at the rate of four percent per annum from the time of rendering such additional teaching service until July 1, 1947, and six percent of the teacher's salary, but not more than \$175 per year for the period from July 1, 1947, until July 1, 1953, and not more than \$216 per year for the period from July 1, 1955, and not more than \$288 per year for the period commencing July 1, 1955, without interest.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.10, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. If such teacher shall elect to purchase an annuity, as hereinbefore provided, the state shall, at the time of the payment of such annuity, pay to the teacher or designated beneficiary an amount equivalent to such annuity, to be paid from state funds hereinafter provided; provided, the amount of the annuities so paid by the state shall not exceed in amount the term or life annuities which such annuitant could purchase with the moneys to her credit as teachers' savings.

Annuities to be paid under the provisions of this section shall be payable quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 819—H. F. No. 848 [Coded]

An act relating to candling, grading, handling and marketing of eggs, providing for licensing thereof and penalties for violations and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 29.041 to 29.048, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [29.21] Definitions. Subdivision 1. The word "person" when used in this act means any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, company, association, joint stock association, and shall include any officer, employee, agent, trustee, receiver, assignee, or other similar representative thereof, provided that neither a producer of eggs when selling eggs of his own production nor a hatchery which produces or purchases eggs solely for hatching shall be deemed a "person."
- Subd. 2. The word "commissioner" shall mean the commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food.
- Subd. 3. The word "department" means the department of agriculture, dairy and food unless otherwise indicated.
- [29.22] Dealers' licenses, fees. Subdivision No person shall engage in the business of buying for resale, selling, dealing in, or trading in eggs except a retail grocer who sells eggs previously candled and graded without first obtaining a license therefor from the commissioner. Applications for such license shall be made in writing upon forms to be prepared by the commissioner. The annual license fee for such business shall be \$5 for each place or location whereat such business of the applicant is being or will be conducted. The commissioner shall, before issuing any license, determine that the applicant is a proper and qualified person to conduct such business. Every license shall expire on the last day of September next following the issuance thereof. Such licenses may be renewed for additional periods of one year upon written application therefor and payment of a \$5 fee for each place or location whereat such business is being or will be conducted.